

Trust Management (Suntec) Limited

Suntec Real Estate Investment Trust ("Suntec REIT")



RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2018

The Board of Directors of ARA Trust Management (Suntec) Limited, in its capacity as manager of Suntec Real Estate Investment Trust (the "Manager") is pleased to announce that all the resolutions as set out in the Notice of Annual General Meeting ("AGM") dated 24 March 2018 were passed by the unitholders of Suntec REIT at the AGM held today.

The votes cast on an electronic poll (including proxies received) at the AGM are set out below.

	Total number of units represented by votes for and against the relevant resolution	For		Against	
Resolution number and details		Number of Units	As a percentage of total number of units for and against the resolution (%)	Number of Units	As a percentage of total number of units for and against the resolution (%)
Ordinary Resolution 1 To receive and adopt the Report of the Trustee, the Statement by the Manager and the Audited Financial Statements of Suntec REIT for the year ended 31 December 2017.	1,822,766,404	1,820,389,704	99.87	2,376,700	0.13
Ordinary Resolution 2 To re-appoint KPMG LLP as Auditors of Suntec REIT and authorise the Manager to fix the Auditors' remuneration.	1,822,429,111	1,803,792,995	98.98	18,636,116	1.02
Ordinary Resolution 3 To endorse the appointment of Ms Chew Gek Khim as Director.	1,822,330,924	1,075,618,305	59.02	746,712,619	40.98

		For		Against	
Resolution number and details	Total number of units represented by votes for and against the relevant resolution	Number of Units	As a percentage of total number of units for and against the resolution (%)	Number of Units	As a percentag e of total number of units for and against the resolution (%)
Ordinary Resolution 4					
To endorse the appointment of Mr Lim Hwee Chiang, John as Director.	1,822,506,354	1,677,829,601	92.06	144,676,753	7.94
Ordinary Resolution 5					
To endorse the appointment of Mr Chen Wei Ching, Vincent as Director.	1,822,017,724	1,806,775,067	99.16	15,242,657	0.84
Ordinary Resolution 6					
To authorise the Manager to issue Units and to make or grant convertible instruments.	1,812,069,889	1,359,248,237	75.01	452,821,652	24.99
Extraordinary Resolution 7					
To approve Trust Deed amendments to allow for Unit Buy-Back.	1,822,313,719	1,816,258,230	99.67	6,055,489	0.33
Ordinary Resolution 8					
To approve the General Mandate for Unit Buy-Back (subject to the passing of Resolution 7).	1,822,305,719	1,483,532,382	81.41	338,773,337	18.59
Extraordinary Resolution 9					
To approve the Trust Deed amendments to allow for electronic communications of notices and documents.	1,821,792,619	1,816,614,230	99.72	5,178,389	0.28

RHT Governance & Risk (Singapore) Pte Ltd was appointed as the scrutineer for the AGM.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

ARA Trust Management (Suntec) Limited (as Manager of Suntec Real Estate Investment Trust) (Company registration no. 200410976R)

Chan Kong Leong Director 16 April 2018

ABOUT SUNTEC REIT

Listed on 9 December 2004, Suntec REIT holds properties in Suntec City, Singapore's largest integrated commercial development (including one of Singapore's largest shopping mall), a 60.8% interest in Suntec Singapore Convention & Exhibition Centre, a one-third interest in One Raffles Quay, a one-third interest in Marina Bay Financial Centre Towers 1 and 2 and the Marina Bay Link Mall and a 30.0% interest in 9 Penang Road. Suntec REIT holds a 100% interest in a commercial building located at 177 Pacific Highway, Sydney, a 25.0% interest in Southgate complex, Melbourne and a 50% interest in a commercial building to be developed located at Olderfleet 477 Collins Street, Melbourne, Australia. Its aim is to invest in income-producing real estate which is primarily used for office and/or retail purposes. Suntec REIT is managed by an external manager, ARA Trust Management (Suntec) Limited. For more details, please visit www.suntecreit.com.

ABOUT ARA ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Suntec REIT is managed by ARA Trust Management (Suntec) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of ARA Asset Management Limited ("ARA" or the "Group").

Established in 2002, ARA is a premier integrated real estate fund manager driven by a vision to be the best-in-class real estate fund management company focused on the management of real estate investment trusts ("REITs") and private real estate funds.

ARA's business is focused on the following segments:

- (a) REITs ARA is one of the largest REIT managers in Asia ex-Japan and currently manages five listed REITs, namely Fortune REIT dual-listed in Singapore and Hong Kong, Suntec REIT and Cache Logistics Trust listed in Singapore and Hui Xian REIT and Prosperity REIT listed in Hong Kong. The Group also manages six privately-held REITs in South Korea;
- (b) Private real estate funds The Group manages nine private funds investing in real estate in Asia; and
- (c) Real estate management services The Group provides property management services and convention & exhibition services, including managing the award-winning Suntec Singapore Convention & Exhibition Centre

ARA's diverse suite of REITs and private real estate funds are invested in the office, retail, logistics/industrial, hospitality and residential sectors. ARA has distinguished itself over the years with its unique investor-operator philosophy, which nurtures each asset from acquisition to divestment to add value to every stage of the asset life cycle. Built on a foundation of strong corporate governance and business integrity, it counts some of the world's largest pension funds, financial institutions, endowments and family offices as its investors.

ARA has approximately 1,300 staff in 21 cities in eight countries. It manages over 90 properties measuring 57 million square feet in Asia Pacific, with approximately S\$40 billion in assets under management.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to subscribe for or acquire, units in Suntec REIT (the "**Units**") in any jurisdiction in which such an offer or solicitation is unlawful.

The value of Units and the income derived from them may fall as well as rise. Units are not obligations of, deposits in, or guaranteed by, the Manager or any of its affiliates. An investment in Units is subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the principal amount invested. Investors have no right to request the Manager to redeem their Units while the Units are listed. It is intended that Unitholders may only deal in their Units through trading on the SGX-ST. Listing of the Units on the SGX-ST does not guarantee a liquid market for the Units. The past performance of Suntec REIT is not necessarily indicative of the future performance of Suntec REIT.